

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AMARILLO DIVISION**

**ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC  
MEDICINE**, on behalf of itself, its member  
organizations, their members, and these  
members' patients, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**U.S. FOOD AND DRUG  
ADMINISTRATION**, et al.,

Defendants.

**Case No. 2:22-cv-00223-Z**

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Introduction ..... 1

Argument ..... 2

I. This Court has jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ claims. .... 2

    A. Plaintiffs have standing. .... 2

        1. Organizational standing..... 2

        2. Associational standing ..... 4

        3. Physician standing ..... 5

        4. Third-party standing ..... 8

        5. Zone of interests..... 9

    B. Plaintiffs’ claims are properly before the Court. .... 10

        1. Reopening..... 10

        2. Administrative exhaustion of claims ..... 13

II. Plaintiffs have a substantial likelihood of success on the merits. .... 15

    A. The FDA violated the requirements of Subpart H. .... 16

    B. The FDA violated the requirements of the FDCA. .... 17

    C. The FDA’s actions violate longstanding federal criminal laws. .... 21

    D. The FDA’s 2019 ANDA Approval was unlawful. .... 23

III. Irreparable harm will continue unless this Court enjoins the FDA. .... 23

IV. The balance of the equities favors relief. .... 25

Conclusion ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala*,  
62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 18

*Alpharma, Inc. v. Leavitt*,  
460 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 18, 19

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997) ..... 9

*Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala*,  
963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997) ..... 14

*Canal Authority of the State of Florida v. Callaway*,  
489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974) ..... 24

*Causeway Medical Suite v. Ieyoub*,  
109 F.3d 1096 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 8, 9

*Cuomo v. Clearing House Association*,  
557 U.S. 519 (2009) ..... 16

*Darby v. Cisneros*,  
509 U.S. 137 (1993) ..... 13

*DCP Farms v. Yeutter*,  
957 F.2d 1183 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 14

*Deerfield Medical Center v. City of Deerfield Beach*,  
661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 23

*Department of Commerce v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) ..... 24

*Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California*,  
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) ..... 17

*Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization*,  
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) ..... 22

*Environmental Integrity Project v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency*,  
969 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 16

*Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Chrysler Corporation*,  
733 F.2d 1183 (6th Cir. 1984) ..... 23

*Federal Communications Commission v. NextWave Personal Communications  
Inc.*, 537 U.S. 293 (2003) ..... 21, 22

*Gardner v. School Board Caddo Parish*,  
958 F.2d 108 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 14

*Havens Realty Corporation v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982) ..... 2, 3

*In re Lively*,  
717 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 22

*Interstate Commerce Commission v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers*,  
482 U.S. 270 (1987) ..... 13

*Jackson v. City of Dallas*,  
No. 3:20-CV-00967-M, 2021 WL 3406728 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2021) ..... 6

*Jackson Women’s Health Organization v. Dobbs*,  
945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 8

*Jones v. Texas Department of Criminal Justice*,  
880 F.3d 756 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 23

*June Medical Services LLC v. Russo*,  
140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) ..... 8, 9

*KeyCorp v. Holland*,  
No. 3:16-CV-1948-D, 2017 WL 345645 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 24, 2017) ..... 24

*Kisor v. Wilkie*,  
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) ..... 16

*La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott*,  
No. 5:21-CV-0844-XR, 2022 WL 3052489 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2022) ..... 2

*Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014) ..... 9

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 5

*Maine Community Health Options v. United States*,  
140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) ..... 22

*NAACP v. City of Kyle*,  
626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 4

*National Biodiesel Board v. Environmental Protection Agency*,  
843 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 11, 12

*OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas*,  
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 2, 3

*Optimus Steel, LLC v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
492 F. Supp. 3d 701 (E.D. Tex. 2020)..... 24

*Pennsylvania Psychiatric Society v. Green Spring Health Services, Inc.*,  
280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002) ..... 8

*Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992) ..... 21

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbott*,  
748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 8

*Salinas v. United States Railroad Retirement Board*,  
141 S. Ct. 691 (2021)..... 7

*Sendra Corporation v. Magaw*,  
111 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 11

*Sierra Club v. Environmental Protection Agency*,  
551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 11, 13

*Tenth St. Residential Association v. City of Dallas*,  
968 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 4

*Tesoro Refining & Marketing Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission*,  
552 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 15

*Texas v. Becerra*,  
No. 5:22-CV-185-H, 2022 WL 3639525 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2022)..... 6

*Texas v. Biden*,  
20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 15

*Texas v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission*,  
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 3

*Texas Association of Manufacturers v. U.S. Consumer Protection Safety  
Commission*, 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 4, 5

*Texas State LULAC v. Elfant*,  
52 F.4th 248 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 4

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) ..... 7

*Washington Association for Television & Children v. FCC*,  
712 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... 14

*Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. HHS*,  
485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 23

**Statutes & Regulations**

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 13

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 15, 16

18 U.S.C. § 1641..... 21

18 U.S.C. § 1642..... 21

21 U.S.C. § 355..... 17, 18

21 U.S.C. § 355-1..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7..... 7

21 C.F.R. § 10.45..... 13

21 C.F.R. § 312.21..... 18

21 C.F.R. § 312.300..... 16

21 C.F.R. § 314.54..... 12

21 C.F.R. § 314.71..... 11

57 Fed. Reg. 58,942..... 17

57 Fed. Reg. 58,946..... 17

**Other Authorities**

13A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedures* § 3531.9.3 (3d ed. 2022) ..... 8

13A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedures* § 3531.9.5 (3d ed. 2022) ..... 3

Carole Noviell, *Abortion pill deaths, infant born alive linked to Indiana abortionist suing to end state’s pro-life law*, *Live Action* (Jan. 26, 2023, 8:43 AM), <https://www.liveaction.org/news/reported-abortion-pill-deaths-tied-indiana-abortionist/> ..... 23
